CITY OF BELVIDERE, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE #635H

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 110-92, YIELD INTERSECTIONS OF THE CITY OF BELVIDERE MUNICIPAL CODE TO ADD WILLOW STREET AS A TWO-WAY YIELD AT BEACON DRIVE.

PASSED AND ADOPTED

BY THE CITY COUNCIL

OF THE CITY OF

BELVIDERE, ILLINOIS

ON THE 5TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023.

APPROVED BY THE

MAYOR OF THE CITY OF

BELVIDERE, ILLINOIS

ON THE 6^{TH} DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2023.

Published in Pamphlet Form this 6th day of September 2023.

CITY OF BELVIDERE, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE #635H

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 110-92, YIELD INTERSECTINS OF THE CITY OF BELVIDERE MUNICIPAL CODE TO ADD WILLOW STREET AS A TWO-WAY YIELD AT BEACON DRIVE.

PASSED AND ADOPTED

BY THE CITY COUNCIL

OF THE CITY OF

BELVIDERE, ILLINOIS

ON THE 5TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023.

APPROVED BY THE

MAYOR OF THE CITY OF

BELVIDERE, ILLINOIS

ON THE 6TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2023.

Published in Pamphlet Form this 6th day of September 2023.

ORDINANCE #635H AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 110-92, Yield Intersections, OF THE CITY OF BELVIDERE MUNICIPAL CODE TO ADD WILLOW STREET AS A TWO-WAY YIELD AT BEACON DRIVE

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Belvidere as follows:

SECTION 1: Section 110-92, Yield Intersections, of the City of Belvidere Municipal Code is hereby amended to add the intersection of Willow St. and Beacon Drive as a two-way yield intersection on Willow St. as follows:

Willow St.	Beacon Drive	2 Way Yield on	
		Willow Street	
		Yielding to	
		Beacon Drive.	

- **SECTION 2:** The Official Traffic Regulation Map shall be amended in conformance with this Ordinance.
- SECTION 3: If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, sentence or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged by any Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair, invalidate or nullify the remainder thereof, which remainder shall remain and continue in full force and effect.
- **SECTION 4:** All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.
- **SECTION 5:** This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in pamphlet form as required by law which publication is hereby authorized.

Voting Aye: Fleury, Frank, Gramkowski, McGee, Mulhall and Albertini.

Voting Nay: None.

Absent: Brereton, Freeman, Porter and Snow.

APPROVED:

Mayor Clinton Morris

ATTEST:

(SEAL)

Passed:

Approved:

September 5, 2023 September 6, 2023 September 6, 2023

Published:

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF BOONE)

Sarah Turnipseed, first being duly sworn on oath deposes and says as follows:

By authority of the City Council of the City of Belvidere, Illinois, I published Ordinance #635H of the City of Belvidere, Illinois, in pamphlet form on September 6, 2023, and as a convenience for the public; I posted the pamphlet form of Ordinance #635H on the bulletin board in the lobby of Belvidere City Hall at 401 Whitney Blvd., Belvidere, Illinois; said location being readily accessible to the public during business hours of the City Clerk's office.

Mah Turupseed
Sarah Turnipseed

City Clerk

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME this 6th day of Sept., 2023.

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
ABAGAIL VANCE
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4/17/2027